

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

MARK A. FAVORS et al.,

Plaintiffs,

No. 11 Civ. 5632 (RR) (GEL) (DLI)

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO et al.,

Defendants.

-----X

**THE SENATE MINORITY'S RESPONSE TO
THE COURT'S APRIL 3 AND APRIL 4, 2012 ORDERS**

CUTI HECKER WANG LLP
305 BROADWAY, SUITE 607
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10007
(212) 620-2600

*Attorneys for Defendants
Senate Minority Leader
Sampson and Senator Dilan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Addition of a 63rd Senate District Violates Article III,
 Section 4 of the New York Constitution 2

 B. The Addition of a 63rd District Has a Retrogressive Impact on the
 Voting Strength of Minority Communities in the New York City Area 4

 C. The Statewide Malapportionment In the Enacted Plan Has a
 Retrogressive Impact on the Voting Strength of Minority
 Communities in the New York City Area..... 9

 D. The Enacted Senate Plan Deserves No Deference Because the
 Senate Majority Did Not Act in Good Faith 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abrams v. Johnson,
521 U.S. 74 (1997)..... 1, 5

Beer v. United States,
425 U.S. 130 (1976)..... 4

City of Lockhart v. United States,
460 U.S. 125 (1983)..... 4

City of Port Arthur v. United States,
459 U.S. 159 (1982)..... 6, 8, 9

City of Richmond v. United States,
422 U.S. 358 (1975)..... 6

City of Rome v. United States,
446 U.S. 156 (1980)..... 6

Holder v. Hall,
512 U.S. 874 (1994)..... 4

Perry v. Perez,
___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012)..... 1, 2, 17

Presley v. Etowah County Comm’n,
502 U.S. 491 (1992)..... 4

Schneider v. Rockefeller,
31 N.Y.2d 420 (1972)..... 3

Upham v. Seamon,
456 U.S. 37 (1982)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 51.59(a)..... 10

28 C.F.R. § 51.59(g)..... 14

28 C.F.R. § 51.27(c)..... 16
